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Green Providence Wind I 

INSPECTION & STANDARDS 
RECEIVED CITY OF PROVIDENCE 

ZONING BOARD OF REVIEW 
FEB 20 2020 

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE OR SPECIAL USE PERMIT 

.. . · 
Chec){ Each Type Zoning Relief Sought: D 

0 
D 

Variance - Use * 
Variance - Dimensional* 
Special Use Permit ** 

* Attach Appendix A to apply for a Use or Dimensional Variances 
**Attach Appendix B to apply for a Special Use Permit 

Applicant: Green Providence Wind I, LLC 
Name: Mark Depasquale, Manager 

Address 3760 Quaker Ln. North Kingstown, Rl 
Zip Code 02852 

E-mail md@green-ri.com 
Phone 401-295-4998 401-580-2060 

Home/ Office Mobile (Cell) 

Owner: Provport, Inc. Address 35 Terminal Road Providence, Rl 
Zip Code 02903 

E-mail wgbesq@aol.com 
Phone 401-781-4719 

!-lome/Office Mobile (Cell) 

Lessee: same as applicant Address ---------------------------
Zip Code ______ _ 

E-mail ----------------------
Phone: -----,-,-:-:---------------­

!-lome! Office Mobile (Cell) 

Does the proposal require review by any of the following (check each): 

n/a 
nJa 
n/a 
nJa 

Downtown Design Review Committee 
1-195 Redevelopment District Commission 
Capital Center Commission 
Historic District Commission 

1. Location of Property: 1 Fie lds Point Drive (56 Lot 322) 

2. Zoning District(s): 

Street Address 
W-3 

Special purpose or overlay district(s): ...:n..:..:o:....._ __________________________________ _ 

3a. Date owner purchased the Property: _1_0_/2_/2_0_1_5 ______________________________ _ 

3b. Month/year of lessee,s occupancy: 2020 s ubject to all permits being received 
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3. Dimensions of each lot: 
Lot# 322 Frontage 220" +/- depth 212' +/- Total area 49,717 sq. ft. 
Lot# Frontage depth Total area sq. ft. 
Lot# Frontage depth Total area sq. ft. 

4. Size of each structure located on the Property: 

Principal Structure: Total gross square footage 12,990 
Footprint ...:1c=2c:.9.::_90=------ Height 24'+/- Floors 

Accessory Structure: Total gross square footage 
Footprint Height __ _ Floors 

5. Size of proposed structure(s): Total gross square footage: 
Footprint 1.31 ac blade swing a>·eaHeight 342 Floors n/a .c_:..:_ ___ _ 

3650 sf+/- foundation only 

6a. Existing Lot coverage: (include all buildings, decks, etc.) _1_2.c,9_9'-0'-"-sf=------------

6b. Proposed Lot coverage: (include new construction) 1.31 ac (rotation of blades) 3650 sf foundation only 

7a. Present Use of Property (each lot/structure): 
Existing 12,990 sf building to remain 

Equipment maintenance bldg. & outside vehicle storage 

7b. Legal Use of Property (each lot/structure) as recorded in Dept. of Inspection & Standards: 
Existing industrial building for vehicle maintenance and outisde parking/storage 

8. Proposed Use of Property (each lot/structure): 
_sgmp 88 pxjgtiog 8Qd (1) lMjnd energy f!!tbi 

9. Number of Current Parking Spaces: No change proposed 

10. Describe the proposed construction or alterations (each lot/structure): 

(1) 1 5 MW wind energy system located "'ithin..an..existing b• 1ildlng and parking !storage area----

11. Are there outstanding violations concerning the Property under any of the following: 
n/a Zoning Ordinance 
n/a RI State Building Code 
n/a Providence Housing Code 

12. List all Sections of the Zoning Ordinance from which relief is sought and description of each 
section: 
902 
1202-cc-1 0 
1202-cc-11 

1202-cc-09 

90' building height limitation, structue is 342', variance 252' 
376.2 property line setback required, 0' proposed, variance 376.2' 
376.2 propety line setback required, 125' prop. (Harborside), variance 251.2' 

342' structure setback required, 25' proposed, variance 317'. 
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1 F IELDS  POINT  DRIVE  
M A Y  1 3 ,  2 0 2 0  

S U M M A R Y   

Project Description  

The applicant is seeking a dimensional variance 

seeking relief from height and setback limits of 

Table 9-1 and Section 1202.CC.9, 10 & 11 in the 

installation and operation of a 342 foot turbine as 

part of a Wind Energy System (Principal Use).  

Discussion 

The applicant is proposing to install a wind      

turbine on the subject property. The applicant is 

seeking dimensional variances for the proposed 

height and setback.  

The proposed turbine height of approximately 

342’ exceeds the 90’ height limit of the W-3 zone 

requiring a dimensional variance of 252’. The 

applicant also requires relief from setback       

requirements pertaining to the location of turbines 

from lot lines. The ordinance requires that       

turbines be set back 110% of the turbine height 

from the property line and nearest right of way. 

Further, turbines are required to be set back the 

distance of the turbine height from neighboring 

structures on the lot. The turbine will be set to the 

northern lot line, requiring a variance of approxi-

mately 376.2’. A variance of approximately 251’ is      

required for the 125’ proposed setback from    

adjacent rights of way, where 376.2’ is required.  

A setback of 342’ is required from other buildings 

on the lot and a variance of 317’ is required with 

25’ proposed. 

It is the DPDs opinion that the need for relief can 

be attributed to the unique characteristics of the 

lot, which cannot accommodate the required   

setbacks due to the required height of the       

turbine. Per the application, the siting of the    

turbines and the proposed height is necessitated 

by the need to capture the required amount of 

wind necessary for energy generation without 

interfering with other proximate turbines. The 

subject lot, and all adjacent lots are owned by 

Provport, who has co-signed the application. Wind 

energy operation is permitted by right in the W-3 

zone. A negative effect on neighborhood        
character or the health of the community is not 

expected as a result of the variance as the     

subject zone is intended to accommodate uses of 

varying intensity and there are numerous turbines 

in the vicinity. 

In addition to the variance criteria, the applicant 

is required to demonstrate that shadow flicker on 

property not owned by the applicant will be     

limited to no more than 30 hours a year. The DPD 

would not object to granting the requested relief 

subject to demonstrating that shadow flicker will 

be limited. 

 

Recommendation 

Based on the foregoing discussion, the DPD   

recommends that the requested relief be granted 

subject to the applicant demonstrating that    

shadow flicker will be limited as required. 

 

 

Department  of  P lanning and Development  

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N  T O  T H E   
Z O N I N G  B O A R D  O F  R E V I E W  

         

 Updated:  April 28, 2020 

Location Map Proposed development 

Application Type 

Dimensional Variance 

Neighborhood 

Washington Park 

Applicant 

Green Providence Wind II LLC,  

Applicant. Mark DePasquale, 

Owner 

Parcel 

AP 56 Lot 322 

Address 

1 Fields Point Drive 

Parcel Size 

± 49,717 SF 

Zoning District 

W-3 

Variance Requested 

1. Dimensional variances for 

height of wind turbine 

2. Dimensional variances for 

setback of wind turbine 

Page 17 of 58



Green Providence 
Wind I and II 

Providence Zoning 
Board

May 13, 2020
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Project Team

Legal: Mancini-Carter, PC

Applicant/Project Owner: Green Providence Wind I, LLC
Green Providence Wind IIO, LLC

Land Planner: JDL Enterprises / Joseph Lombardo

Civil Engineer: Green Development, LLC 

Landowners: Johnson & Wales 
ProvPort

Turbine Supplier: Vensys North America 
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Overview

Diverse Project 
Portfolio

Market 
Leadership

Experience & 
Results

Total Lifecycle 
Management

Storage

Solar

Wind ❖ 1st Large project under 
DG & REG 

❖ 1st Virtual Net Metering 
Project

❖ 1st Multi-Municipal 
Collaborative Project

❖ #1 Delivering Virtual Net 
Metering Credits in RI

❖ Founded in 2009

❖ 55.1 MW in Operational 
Wind & Solar Projects

❖ Largest Share: RI Net 
Metered Customers

❖ 200+ Million kWh’s 
successfully delivered to 
RI entities.

Green Development is vertically integrated 

from Design through Development, 

Construction & Asset Management

Microgrid and 
Grid Resiliency

Design

Develop

FinanceBuild

Operate 

Maintain

Page 20 of 58



North Kingstown Green
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Portsmouth High School
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Coventry Wind Farm
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Johnston Wind Farm
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Narragansett Bay Commission (project by others)
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Project Overview

Wind Energy Generating Systems 
• 58-meter tower with 82 meter rotor diameter (41 meter blade length)
• Nearly identical to turbines operating north of this area at Narragansett 

Bay Commission 
• Green Providence Wind II– (2) wind energy generating systems

Plat 56  Lot 370
Property Size – 21.3 acres
Use: Recreational fields for JWU, Urban Coastal Greenway

• Green Providence Wind I– (1) wind energy generating system 
• Plat 56 Lot 322
• Property Size – 49,717 sf
• Use: Waterfront commercial (vehicle maintenance/storage facility)
• Previously approved for zoning variance for this use in December 2018
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Zoning Ordinance 

Table 12-1: Use Matrix

Key:  P = Permitted // S = Special Use

Use R-1A R-1 R-2 R-3 R-4 RP C-1 C-2 C-3 D-1 W-2 W-3 M-1 M-2 M-MU I-1 I-2 PS OS CD Use Standard

Wind Energy System (Principal Use) S P P P S Sec. 1202.CC

ARTICLE 12. USES 

1201 USE MATRIX

Green Provid. 
Wind II

Green Provid. 
Wind I
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Project Outreach

• Port/Community Working Group Meeting 11/22/19

• Save the Bay 11/21/19 – Met to discuss overview of project

• CRMC Preliminary Determination 
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Relief Requested – Green Providence Wind II

Variances

• Section 702- 75’ Building Height Limitation – Structure height is 341’, variance of 266’

• Section 1202-cc-10 – A 375.1’ property line setback is required, 69’ is proposed for one of 
the turbines, requiring a variance of 306.1’

• Section 1202-cc-11 – A 375.1’ right of way setback is provided, 69’ is proposed for one of the 
turbines,  requiring a variance of 306.1’

Special Use Permit (Special Use in I-2 Zone) – The property is located in an I-2 Zone and 
adjacent to a W-3 zone and is located more than 1,000’ from a residential zone as required in 
Ordinance 1202-cc-15
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Engineering Design Providence Wind II 
WindInd II 

• Minimize Site Disturbance

• Example from another wind site site

• Crane mats across pasture/hayfield during 

construction stage

• Minimize disturbance and restoration required
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Engineering Design 
Practices

Providence Wind II

Creative Site Access

• Pervious surface for access

• Match design concept for original 

complex

• Soft bends versus sharp corners

• Existing pervious access path

• Proposed access path

• Crane mat construction access
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Engineering Design 
Practices

Providence Wind II

CRMC Coastal 
Feature/ Urban 
Coastal Greenway 

• CRMC PD Application

• Turbines and Blade 
Swing (   )  Avoid 
UCG and 25’ Buffer    
(   ) per CRMC 
Standards 

• Less than 1 acre of 
land disturbance 
through the use of 
crane mats for 
construction access
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Relief Requested – Green Providence Wind I

Variances 

• Section 902- 90’ Building Height Limitation – Structure height is 342’, variance of 252’

• Section 1202-cc-10 – A 376.2’ property line setback is required, 0’ is proposed, requiring a 
variance of 376.2’

• Section 1202-cc-11 – A 376.2’ right of way setback is provided, 125’ is proposed requiring a 
variance of 251.2’

• 1202-cc-09 – A 342’ structure setback is required, 25’ is proposed, requiring a variance of 317’

Permitted Use in W-3 zone (No Special Use Permit required) 
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Engineering Design Providence Wind I

• Existing developed areas, minimal 
disturbance during construction

• Existing impervious surface onsite
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Engineering /Design Providence Wind I

• Adjacent properties requiring dimensional 
variance are under common ownership
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Variance Standards

Variance Criteria 

• Variance is due to the unique characteristics of the subject land or structure and not 
to the general characteristics of the surrounding area 

• Hardship is not the result of any prior action of the applicant and does not result 
primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain

• Granting of the variance will not alter the general character of the surrounding area 
or impair the intent or purpose of the Ordinance or the Comprehensive Plan

• That the relief to be granted is the least relief necessary 
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Special Use Standards

Special Use Permit Criteria

• Consider the written opinion from the Department of Planning and Development 

• Make specific finding of fact, in writing, with evidence supporting them, that demonstrates 
that: 

• The proposed special use permit is set forth specifically in this Ordinance, and complies 
with any condition set forth therein for the authorization of such special use permit, 
including those listed in Article 12

• Granting the proposed special use permit will not substantially inure the use and 
enjoyment of nor significantly devalue neighboring property

• Granting the proposed special use permit will not be detrimental or injurious to the 
general health or welfare of the community
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Unique Characteristics and Least Relief
…due to the unique characteristics of the subject land or structure and not to 
the general characteristics of the surrounding area…

• Based on existing wind patterns and surrounding 

characteristics, The WECS model selected is the 

minimum necessary for a viable project

• 58 meter tower/ hub height proposed 

• Reduced height by 49 feet due to TF Green flight 

path
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Turbine Drawing
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Shadow Flicker Model

• Shadow flicker may occur when the sun is very low in the sky at sunrise 
and sunset. 

• Model does not account for existing objects on the ground such as tree 
or buildings.

• Model assumes receptors are “glass” houses and doesn’t take into 
account window locations, size, orientation.

• Model takes into account wind resource and weather
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Shadow Flicker - Defined

• “Shadow flicker can be defined as an intermittent change in the intensity of 
light in a given area resulting from the operation of a wind turbine due to its 
interaction with the sun. While indoors, an observer experiences repeated 
changes in the brightness of the room as shadows cast from the wind turbine 
blades briefly pass by windows as the blades rotate. In order for this to occur, 
the wind turbine must be operating, the sun must be shining, and the window 
must be within the shadow region of the wind turbine, otherwise there is no 
shadow flicker.”

Reference: Report entitled “Wind Energy Development Project Town of 
Coventry, Rhode Island” prepared by Epsilon Associates, Inc. September 11, 
2018
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Noise and Shadow Flicker –PVD Wind I (Fields Pt. Drive)
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Noise and Shadow Flicker – PVD Wind II (2 turbines/Harborside)
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Noise and Shadow Flicker – Combined Existing and 
Proposed with NBC Existing Turbines
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Noise and Shadow Flicker Summary 

• Meets the requirements of the ordinance for 
flicker – Shall not exceed 30 hours per year on 
any window of an existing residential structure 
owned by an entity other than the parcel owner 
where the turbine is located

• Noise levels <= 55 dBA (Chapter 16, Article III 
“Noise Control” 

• No known complaints for NBC turbines located 
north of the project in closer proximity to 
residential areas

Chapter 16 Article III “Noise Control”:
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Variance Standards Met

1. The hardships presented are due to the unique characteristics of the subject land or 

structure and not to the general characteristics of the surrounding area; and is not due 

to a physical or economic disability of the applicant:

• The height of the wind energy systems is necessary in order to capture the 

amount of wind necessary for energy generation without turbulence and is limited 

by FAA restrictions.

• Wind turbines must be placed a certain distance apart for optimal performance

2. The hardship is not the result of any prior action of the Applicants and does not result 

primarily from the desire of the Applicant to realize financial gain. 

• The applicants took no prior action concerning the property (Prior zoning variance 

granted in 2018 for Harborside III).  There is not greater financial gain from the 

locations of the turbine, and just a desire to establish a working wind energy 

system. 
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Variance Standards Met

3. The granting of the requested variances will not alter the general character of the surrounding 

area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the Comprehensive Community Plan

• Wind turbines are characteristic of the type and developed suited for W-3 zone as a 

permitted use and the I-2 zone as a special use permit for the land uses designated in the 

Comprehensive Community Plan.  

• The turbines are similar to other located around the Port

4. The relief sought is the least relief necessary in order to relieve the hardship

• Without dimensional variances the wind turbines would not be able to effectively and 

efficiently produce renewable energy.  

• The locations were determined so as not to interfere with wind turbines already located 

north of the Property

5. The hardship to be suffered by the owner of the Property if the dimensional is not granted 

amounts to more than a mere inconvenience

• The variances are necessary to create an effective wind energy system
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Special Use Permit Standards Met

1. Granting the proposed special use permit will not substantially inure 
the use and enjoyment of nor significantly devalue neighboring 
property

• The proposed wind energy systems are located and design to be sensitive 
to the use and enjoyment and value of the neighboring properties.  

• The wind energy systems are located more than 1,000’ from a residential 
zone as per the zoning ordinance

• The wind energy system are consistent with existing turbines in proximity 
to the site
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Special Use Permit Standards Met

2. Granting the proposed special use permit will not be detrimental or 
injurious to the general health or welfare of the community

• The noise and flicker have been shown to meet the requirements of the 
ordinance so as not to be detrimental or injurious to the general health or 
welfare of the community

• The coastal urban coastal greenway and buffer is protected with the 
proposed wind energy system sighting 
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